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Bayside Planning Panel 27/06/2017

Item No 5.1 

Application Type Development Application  

Application Number DA-2016/65 

Lodgement Date 17/08/2015 

Property 95 Preddy’s Road, Bexley North NSW 2207 

Owner Ms S Hashem 

Applicant Ms A Salameh 

Proposal Proposed detached dual occupancy. Retaining existing dwelling 
and construction of a new two storey dwelling with basement. 
Consolidation of 4 lots into 2 lots and Torrens Title subdivision 

No. of Submissions No submissions 

Cost of Development $400,000 

Report by Michael Maloof, Senior Development Assessment Planner  

 
Officer Recommendation 
 
That Development Application DA-2016/65 for a proposed detached dual occupancy, 
retaining the existing dwelling and construction of a new two storey dwelling with basement 
and consolidation of 4 lots into 2 lots and Torrens Title subdivision be APPROVED pursuant 
to Section 80(1)(a) of the Act and subject to the conditions of consent attached to this report. 
 
 
Attachments 
 
1 Planning Assessment Report 
2 Clause 4.6 Variation – Building Height  
3 Proposed Site Plan and Proposed Elevations  
4 Proposed Subdivision Plan 
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Clause 4.6 Rockdale LEP 2011- Height of Building Variation 

 
 

95 Preddys Road, Bexley 2207 
Clause 4.6 Application to vary a development standard Height of Building 

 
1. What is the name of the environmental planning instrument that applies to 
the land. 
Rockdale LEP 2011 
 
2. What is the zoning of the land. 
R2 Low density residential 
 
3. What are the objectives of the zone 
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the 
day to day needs of residents. To ensure that land uses are carried out in a context 
and setting that minimises any impact on the character and amenity of the area. 
 
4. What is the development standard being varied. 
Height of building 
 
5. Under what clause is the development standard listed in the environmental 
planning instrument. 
Clause 4.3 Height of building 
 
6. What are the objectives of the development standard 
(a) to establish the maximum limit within which buildings can be designed and floor 
space can be achieved, 
(b) to permit building heights that encourage high quality urban form, 
(c) to provide building heights that maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to 
buildings, key areas and the public domain, 
(d) to nominate heights that will provide an appropriate transition in built form and 
land use intensity. 
 
7. What is the numeric value of the development standard in the environmental 
planning instrument. 
Height 8m 
 
8. What is proposed numeric value of the development standard in the 
development application. 
Height 9.775m 
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Clause 4.6 Rockdale LEP 2011- Height of Building Variation 

9. What is the percentage variation (between the proposal and the 
environmental planning instrument). 
Height  22.1875% 
 
10. How is strict compliance with the development standard unreasonable or 
unnecessary in this particular case 
The variation is for the height of building which has been varied by the requirement 
to meet the required 1% AEP flood level (RL 24.55 + 500mm= RL 25.05). 
This minimum habitable level requires the site to have landfill to allow this RL to 
function for the proposed dwelling. 
 
The proposal does not impact on existing views and does not obstruct sky exposure 
as it the bulk of the building is set back 3m from the existing dwelling and 17m from 
the nearest street. The neighbouring sites are not residential sites; they are vacant 
lands that have varying slopes in topography. Therefore the variation has no adverse 
impact on adjoining dwellings. 
 
11. How would strict compliance hinder the attainment of the objects specified 
in Section 5(a)(i) and (ii) of the Act. 
Strict compliance would hinder the economic development of the land to a similar 
scale enjoyed by other recent residential developments. 
 
12. Is the development standard a performance based control. 
No 
 
13. Would strict compliance with the standard, in this particular case, would be 
unreasonable or unnecessary. 
The restrictive development standard is not appropriate for this residential area 
mainly due to the topography of the land and flood management requirements. 
The development is in a unique location and due to the flood requirements, the 
variation would have no adverse impact on adjoining properties or the amenity of the 
locality. 
 
14. Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard. 
The compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and inappropriate 
due to existing use of land and current environmental character of the locality. 
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Clause 4.6 Rockdale LEP 2011- Height of Building Variation 

Clause 4.6 Rockdale LEP 2011- Height of Building Variation 
 
As requested by Council the following are answers to sub clauses 1-8 of clause 4.6. 
 
(1) The possibility of having flexibility in the Height of Buildings development 
standard for the subject dual occupancy development would enhance the 
development, greatly improve the amenity for the occupants whilst maintaining and 
contributing to the overall streetscape amenity. 
 
(2) The development standard Height of Buildings is not excluded from the operation 
of this clause. 
 
(3) Compliance with the Height of Buildings development standard is unreasonable 
as it would not allow the development to have sufficient living habitable spaces due 
to the requirement to meet the required 1% AEP flood level (RL 24.55 + 500mm= RL 
25.05). Furthermore the encroachment is minor and insignificant. It is not visibly 
dominant from Preddys Road being setback 20m from the main street frontage and 
17m from Coveney Street. The proposal does not obstruct views and all setbacks 
are compliant from the side boundaries.The restrictive development standard is not 
appropriate for this proposal which has a unique location and site constraints that 
cannot be altered. The nature of the topography is quite low in comparison to the 
streets on either end of the site so a minor height non-compliance is completely 
reasonable. A development of this nature would have no adverse impact on 
adjoining properties or the amenity of the locality. There would be no public benefit in 
requiring the development to meet the development standard in this instance.  
 
(4) This written request has adequately addressed the matters to be demonstrated 
by subclause (3) and is consistent with the objectives of the standard. 
 
Clause 4.3.(1) 
(b) To permit building heights that encourage high quality urban form. This unique 
location, lot size and existing recent new development has resulted is a very 
attractive and desirable urban form. 
(c)The proposal does not impede on sky exposure or Daylight access to adjoining 
buildings nor does it impact or overshadow on the public domain opposite. 
(d) The development of the subject site in conjunction with the existing and future 
development of this unique micro area will provide an appropriate transition and land 
use intensity for the northern end of the Brighton/Sans Souci beach promenade 
area. 
 
(5) The limited variation to the Height of Buildings development standard would have 
no significance for State or regional environmental planning. 
 
(6) Not applicable 
 
(7) A matter for Council. 
 
(8) The proposed variation to the Height of Buildings development standard would 
not contravene clauses 4.3 (2A) 4.4 (2A) (2B) (2C) or (2D). 
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c a l c u l a t i o n s
BASIX COMMITMENTS

Water Commitments 

Fixtures
The applicant must install showerheads with a minimum rating of 3 star (> 4.5 but <= 6 L/min) in all showers in the development.
The applicant must install a toilet flushing system with a minimum rating of 5 star in each toilet in the development.
The applicant must install taps with a minimum rating of 5 star in the kitchen in the development.
The applicant must install basin taps with a minimum rating of 5 star in each bathroom in the development.

Alternative water
Rainwater tank
The applicant must install a rainwater tank of at least 1500 litres on the site. This rainwater tank must meet, and be installed in
accordance with, the requirements of all applicable regulatory authorities.
The applicant must configure the rainwater tank to collect rain runoff from at least 58 square metres of the roof area of the development
(excluding the area of the roof which drains to any stormwater tank or private dam).
The applicant must connect the rainwater tank to:
• all toilets in the development
• at least one outdoor tap in the development (Note: NSW Health does not recommend that rainwater be used for human
consumption in areas with potable water supply.)

Thermal Comfort Commitments 

Floor, walls and ceiling/roof
The applicant must construct the floor(s), walls, and ceiling/roof of the dwelling in accordance with the specifications:
Construction Additional insulation required (R-Value) Other specifications
floor - concrete slab on ground nil
external wall - cavity brick 0.50 (or 1.17 including construction)
internal wall shared with garage - single skin masonry nil
ceiling and roof - flat ceiling / flat roof, framed ceiling: 2.5 (up), roof: foil/sarking framed; dark (solar absorptance > 0.70)

Windows, glazed doors and skylights
The applicant must install the windows, glazed doors and shading devices described in the table below, in accordance with the
specifications listed in the table. Relevant overshadowing specifications must be satisfied for each window and glazed door.
The dwelling may have 1 skylight (<0.7 square metres) and up to 2 windows/glazed doors (<0.7 square metres) which are not listed in
the table.
The following requirements must also be satisfied in relation to each window and glazed door:
• Except where the glass is ‘single clear’ or ‘single toned’, each window and glazed door must have a U-value no greater than that
listed and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) +/-10% of that listed. Total system U-values and SHGC must be calculated in
accordance with National Fenestration Rating Council (NFRC) conditions.
• Vertical external louvres and blinds must fully shade the window or glazed door beside which they are situated when fully drawn or
closed.

Energy Commitments 

Hot water
The applicant must install the following hot water system in the development, or a system with a higher energy rating: gas
instantaneous with a performance of 5 stars.

Cooling system
The applicant must install the following cooling system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 living area: 3-phase
airconditioning; Energy rating: EER 3.5 - 4.0
The applicant must install the following cooling system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 bedroom: 3-phase
airconditioning; Energy rating: EER 3.5 - 4.0
The cooling system must provide for day/night zoning between living areas and bedrooms.

Heating system
The applicant must install the following heating system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 living area: 3-phase
airconditioning; Energy rating: EER 3.5 - 4.0
The applicant must install the following heating system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 bedroom: 3-phase
airconditioning; Energy rating: EER 3.5 - 4.0
The heating system must provide for day/night zoning between living areas and bedrooms.

Ventilation
The applicant must install the following exhaust systems in the development:
At least 1 Bathroom: no mechanical ventilation (ie. natural); Operation control: n/a
Kitchen: individual fan, ducted to façade or roof; Operation control: manual switch on/off
Laundry: natural ventilation only, or no laundry; Operation control: n/a
Artificial lighting
The applicant must ensure that the "primary type of artificial lighting" is fluorescent or light emitting diode (LED) lighting in each of the
following rooms, and where the word "dedicated" appears, the fittings for those lights must only be capable of accepting fluorescent or
light emitting diode (LED) lamps:
• at least 4 of the bedrooms / study;
• at least 2 of the living / dining rooms;

Natural lighting
The applicant must install a window and/or skylight in 2 bathroom(s)/toilet(s) in the development for natural lighting.

Other
The applicant must install a gas cooktop & electric oven in the kitchen of the dwelling.
The applicant must construct each refrigerator space in the development so that it is "well ventilated", as defined in the BASIX definitions.
The applicant must install a fixed outdoor clothes drying line as part of the development.
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